




























































 
 
 
 
December 5, 2019 
 
The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Road 
Montgomery, Texas 77316 
 
Re:  Engineering Report 

 Council Meeting: December 10, 2019 
  City of Montgomery 
 
Dear Mayor and Council: 
 
The following information summarizes our activities on your behalf since the November 12, 2019 Council 
Meeting: 
 
Status of Previously Authorized Projects: 
 
All projects discussed below are shown on the enclosed maps of active developments and capital projects. 

 
a) Baja Road Water and Drainage Improvements, Phase I (CDBG) 

The contractor has substantially completed the improvements along both Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 
and Baja Road, and a final inspection is scheduled to be held on December 10th. We received and 
recommended payment of Pay Estimate No. 2 in the amount of $58,030.20 to MMG Contractors, LLC. 

Roadside ditch along MLK Drive    Driveway repair along Baja Road 
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Status of Previously Authorized Projects (cont.): 
 

b) MLK Drive Water and Drainage Improvements, Phase II (CDBG) 
The contractor has substantially completed the improvements along Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, and 
a final inspection is scheduled to be held on December 10th. We received and recommended payment 
of Pay Estimate No. 2 in the amount of $44,165.55 to MMG Contractors, LLC. 
 

 New culvert & driveway repair along MLK Drive Ditch regrading & new culvert along MLK Drive 

c) Atkins Creek Water, Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Sewer Repairs (FEMA) 
The contractor poured the concrete caps on top of the piles, extended casing, and has installed the 
proposed waterline and sanitary sewer line within the steel casings. The contractor plans to install 
additional rip rap and slope stabilization once the waterline and sanitary sewer line construction is 
complete. We received and recommended payment of Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of 
$132,961.82 to Solid Bridge Construction, LLC. 

 Pile caps complete and in place    Waterline installed in casing across piles 
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Status of Previously Authorized Projects (cont.): 

 
d) Water Distribution System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 3 – Downtown and SH-105 Waterline 

Replacement 
We plan to submit signed and sealed plans and specifications to the Texas Water Development Board 
next week for final approval before beginning the bidding process. We are planning to bid the project 
at the beginning of the new year. 

 
e) Water Distribution System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 9 - Water Plant No. 3 Improvements 

We are currently addressing comments identified during our internal review of the preliminary plans 
and specifications and plan to schedule a meeting with the TORC prior to the end of the year to discuss 
upon completion of our modifications. 
 

f) Water Distribution System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 1, Water Plant No. 2 GST Backfill 
As a reminder, this project will be rebid with the Water Plant No. 3 Improvements project. 

 
g) Sanitary Sewer System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 3b – Lift Station No. 1 Replacement 

The contractor completed the concrete cap and backfill of the former Lift Station No. 1 site, and 
demolition is complete. Testing results and all required documentation has been provided to the 
neighboring site developer to allow for their development to proceed. The contractor is preparing 
rebar and form work at the proposed lift station site and plans to pour the first section of concrete 
next week. We received and recommended payment of Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of 
$99,954.00 to Veritas Management Company LLC DBA Black Castle General Contractor on November 
11, 2019. We also received and recommended payment of Pay Estimate No. 2 in the amount of 
$81,189.00 for work completed through November 25, 2019. As of Pay Estimate No. 2, the contract is 
approximately 43% complete by time and 18% complete by value. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Lift Station No. 1, demolished and backfilled  
 
 
 

 
 

Rebar for new Lift Station No. 1 
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Status of Previously Authorized Projects (cont.): 

 
h) 18” Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension, Phase 2 

As a reminder, we held a final inspection on October 15th. We are coordinating between the lift station 
contractor and this contractor to complete the final testing to close out the project. 
 

i) Baja Road Rehabilitation (FEMA) 
We are working with City staff to obtain pricing and schedules from Montgomery County Precinct No. 
1 to complete the work. We concurrently plan to publicly bid the project to allow the City to pick the 
most advantageous path to complete the work. 
 

j) Sanitary Sewer System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 10 – Lift Station No. 3 Force Main Re-Route 
As a reminder, this project is included in TWDB CWSRF loan. The design is substantially complete, has 
received TxDOT approval, and is being placed temporarily on hold until the Lift Station No. 1 project is 
complete.   
 

k) GLO Projects 
We are coordinating with GrantWorks regarding an initial underbrush cleanup of Ander’s Branch in 
anticipation of survey crews for the drainage improvements project. The proposed work is undergoing 
environmental review for compliance. 

 

Existing and Upcoming Developments: 

a) Feasibility Studies – There are no currently ongoing feasibility studies at this time. 

b) Plan Reviews   

i. Exxon Eva Street – We did not receive revised plans this month.  

ii. Wendy’s (Haza Foods) – We did not receive revised plans this month. 

iii. Louisa Lane Single Family Development – We did not receive revised plans this month. 

iv. Best Donuts (Samdana) – We received revised plans for the development on November 12th and 
returned comments to the plans on November 26th. We received additional revised plans on 
December 4th and plan to return comments or plan approval next week. 

c) Plat Reviews – There are no ongoing plat reviews at this time. 

d) Ongoing Construction – There are no ongoing construction projects for public infrastructure at this 
time. 

e) One-Year Warranty Inspections 

i. Lake Creek Village, Section 3 – We were informed by the developer that all punch list items have 
been addressed. After an onsite inspection we confirmed there are a few punch list items to be 
addressed and are working with the developer to have them completed. 
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One-Year Warranty Inspections (cont.): 

ii. Villas of Mia Lago, Section 2 – It is our understanding the contractor is working to address the 
items identified at the one-year warranty inspection. 

iii. Buffalo Springs Drive Bridge Repair – We performed a one-year warranty inspection on 
November 6th. It is our understanding the contractor is nearing completion of all punch list items 
and we plan to present close-out documents at the January 14th City Council meeting. 

iv. 18” Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension, Phase I – The one-year warranty period for this project is 
scheduled to end on December 12, 2019. We are working with the contractor to schedule a one-
year warranty inspection this month.  

v. Hills of Town Creek, Section 3 – The one-year warranty period for this project is scheduled to end 
on January 22, 2020. We are working with the contractor to schedule a one-year warranty 
inspection in early January 2020. 

vi. Montgomery First (KenRoc) Phase II and III Public Infrastructure – We performed a one-year 
warranty inspection on September 27th, and all items have been addressed. It is our 
understanding the developer has submitted an additional escrow deposit for their account, and 
we recommend bonds be released. 

Agenda Item: Consideration and possible action regarding releasing the Maintenance Bond for 
the Montgomery First Phase II and III Public Infrastructure Development. 

Meetings and Ongoing Activities:  

a) Weekly Operations Conference Call – We continue hosting a biweekly conference call with 
representatives from Gulf Utility Service, Inc. and City Staff. Items of note discussed during the previous 
month included receiving estimates for repairs to Lift Station No. 14, updates on various warranty 
inspections, general updates on all active design and construction projects, and general operations of 
the City’s water and sanitary sewer facilities. 
 

b) Dobbin-Plantersville Water Supply Corporation – We are continuing to coordinate with the Dobbin-
Plantersville Water Supply Corporation (“DP”) engineers to prepare a scope and cost estimate for the 
proposed emergency waterline interconnect.  
 

c) FM 1097 & Atkins Creek (TxDOT) – It is our understanding TxDOT is looking into improvements to be 
completed at Atkins Creek in conjunction with planned improvements to FM 1097. We provided the 
drainage study we performed as part of the Atkins Creek Water, Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Sewer 
Repairs project to aid in their study, which is expected to be complete in January 2020. 
 

d) FM 149 & SH-105 Right Turn Lane – We provided a revised legal description and exhibit to TxDOT on 
August 6th for the dedication of a northbound right turn lane at the intersection of FM 149 and SH-105. 
TxDOT has advised they are preparing an appraisal and the legal conveyance documents and will 
provide all documentation to the City for review once complete. 
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Meetings and Ongoing Activities (cont.):  

e) Design Manual Update – We are preparing updates to the City’s Design Manual, as authorized by City 
Staff, in response to recent legislation that requires all plan review comments to reference a written 
rule. Updates include the addition and modification of standard details and City preferences for 
construction to be enforced in all proposed City and private developments. 
 

f) Plan Review Process – We attended a meeting with City Staff and the City building code inspector on 
November 12th to discuss the current plan review process for all aspects of a development, and how it 
can be improved in the future to comply with recent legislation and improve communication with the 
developers. 
 

g) Water Well Performance Summaries – We received and reviewed the results of the water well 
performance tests completed in November 2019. The water wells are performing as designed and no 
action is recommended at this time. 
 

Please contact Katherine Vu or me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

 
Chris Roznovsky, PE 
Engineer for the City 
 

CVR/kmv 
K:\W5841\W5841-0900-00 General Consultation\Meeting Files\Status Reports\2019\Engineer's Report 12-10-19.docx 

Enclosures:  Active Capital Projects Map 
   Active Developments Map 
   Project Schedule 
Cc (via email):     The Planning and Zoning Commission – City of Montgomery 

 Mr. Richard Tramm – City of Montgomery, City Administrator 
Ms. Susan Hensley – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 
Mr. Larry Foerster – Darden, Fowler & Creighton, LLP, City Attorney 
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City of Montgomery Capital Project Schedule

WBS Project/Task (Funding) Start End Cal. Days

1

Downtown Waterline Replacement 

(TWDB)

1.1 Design Thu 8/17/17 Wed 12/04/19 840

1.2 Approvals Mon 12/09/19 Tue 1/07/20 30

1.3 Bidding Fri 1/10/20 Fri 1/24/20 15

1.4 Award Contract Tue 2/11/20 Tue 2/11/20 1

1.5 Prepare Contracts Tue 2/11/20 Mon 2/17/20 7

1.6 Execute Contracts Tue 2/18/20 Mon 3/02/20 14

1.7 Issue Notice to Proceed Mon 3/09/20 Wed 3/18/20 10

1.8 Construction Thu 3/19/20 Tue 8/25/20 160

2

Water Plant No. 3 Improvements 

(TWDB)

2.1 Design Thu 4/25/19 Fri 1/10/20 260

2.2 Approvals Sat 1/11/20 Tue 3/10/20 60

2.3 Bidding Fri 3/13/20 Fri 4/03/20 22

2.4 Award Contract Tue 4/14/20 Tue 4/14/20 1

2.5 Prepare Contracts Wed 4/15/20 Tue 4/21/20 7

2.6 Execute Contracts Wed 4/22/20 Tue 5/05/20 14

2.7 Issue Notice to Proceed Tue 5/12/20 Thu 5/21/20 10

2.8 Construction Thu 5/21/20 Fri 1/15/21 240

3 Lift Station No. 1 Relocation (TWDB)

3.1 Design Fri 12/15/17 Thu 4/18/19 490

3.2 Approvals Mon 4/08/19 Mon 5/06/19 29

3.3 Bidding Thu 4/18/19 Thu 5/02/19 15

3.4 Award Contract Tue 5/14/19 Tue 5/14/19 1

3.5 Prepare Contracts Wed 5/15/19 Tue 5/21/19 7

3.6 Execute Contracts Wed 5/22/19 Fri 7/19/19 59

3.7 Issue Notice to Proceed Fri 7/26/19 Mon 9/09/19 11

3.8 Construction Mon 9/09/19 Fri 3/06/20 180

4

18" Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension 

(Developer)

4.1 Award Contract Tue 5/14/19 Tue 5/14/19 1

4.2 Prepare Contracts Wed 5/15/19 Tue 5/21/19 7

4.3 Execute Contracts Thu 5/23/19 Fri 6/21/19 30

4.4 Issue Notice to Proceed Sat 6/22/19 Mon 7/15/19 24

4.5 Construction Tue 7/16/19 Sun 10/13/19 90

5

Baja Road and Martin Luther King 

Water and Drainage Improvements 

(CDBG)

5.1 Design Thu 3/01/18 Tue 9/18/18 202

5.2 Approvals Sun 8/19/18 Mon 9/17/18 30

5.3 Bidding Thu 9/20/18 Wed 10/03/18 14

5.4 Award Contract Tue 10/09/18 Tue 10/09/18 1

5.5 Prepare Contracts Wed 10/10/18 Fri 10/19/18 10

5.6 Execute Contracts Fri 10/19/18 Thu 11/01/18 14

5.7 Issue Notice to Proceed Thu 11/08/18 Sat 11/17/18 10

5.8 Construction Mon 9/16/19 Sat 12/14/19 90

Dec-20 Jan-21Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 Oct-20 Nov-20May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20



City of Montgomery Capital Project Schedule

WBS Project/Task (Funding) Start End Cal. Days Dec-20 Jan-21Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 Oct-20 Nov-20May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20

6

Baja Road and Martin Luther King 

Water and Drainage Improvements, 

Phase II (CDBG)

6.1 Design Wed 7/10/19 Tue 8/13/19 35

6.2 Approvals Thu 8/08/19 Sat 8/17/19 10

6.3 Bidding Tue 8/20/19 Wed 9/04/19 16

6.4 Award Contract Tue 9/10/19 Tue 9/10/19 1

6.5 Prepare Contracts Wed 9/11/19 Fri 9/20/19 10

6.6 Execute Contracts Fri 9/20/19 Thu 10/03/19 14

6.7 Issue Notice to Proceed Thu 10/10/19 Sat 10/19/19 10

6.8 Construction Mon 10/21/19 Thu 12/19/19 60

7

FEMA Atkins Creek Water,Sanitary 

Sewer and Storm Sewer Repairs

7.1 Schedule, Kick Off Meeting, QMP Plan Mon 8/06/18 Thu 8/16/18 11

7.2 Topographic Survey Wed 8/15/18 Thu 9/13/18 30

7.3 Geotechnical Analysis Mon 8/06/18 Sun 9/02/18 28

7.4 Structural Engineering Fri 8/24/18 Tue 10/02/18 40

7.5 H&H Engineering and Report Fri 8/24/18 Tue 10/02/18 40

7.6 Prepare Plans Tue 10/02/18 Tue 11/20/18 50

7.7 Prepare Specifications Thu 11/01/18 Sat 11/10/18 10

7.8 Review Plans and Specifications Tue 11/20/18 Mon 12/03/18 14

7.9 Addressing Internal Review Comments Mon 12/03/18 Sun 12/09/18 7

7.10 Environmental Agency Approval Fri 9/14/18 Sun 2/10/19 150

7.11 Obtain City Approvals Wed 1/23/19 Wed 4/17/19 85

7.12 Bidding Mon 7/01/19 Wed 7/17/19 17

7.13 Award Contract Tue 7/23/19 Tue 7/23/19 1

7.14 Prepare Contracts Tue 7/23/19 Mon 7/29/19 7

7.15 Execute Contracts Mon 7/29/19 Tue 8/27/19 30

7.16 Issue Notice to Proceed Wed 9/04/19 Fri 9/13/19 10

7.17 Construction Sat 9/14/19 Mon 2/10/20 150
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